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3626.   SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPIRSES be pleased to state:
(a) Whether the Government has conducted/proposes to conduct any regional study to identify the areas with entrepreneurial potentials for promotion of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country;

(b) if so, the details and outcome thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to increase the share of manufacturing and services in the MSMEs sector?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)


(a):  No.

(b): Does not arise, in view of (a) above.

(c): All the promotional activities undertaken by the Ministry of MSME, Govt. of India are in pursuance of the MSMED Act, 2006. All the schemes of the Ministry of MSME are geared towards promotion, development and enhancement of competitiveness of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises engaged in manufacturing and services. List of the major such schemes of the Ministry is given as Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3626 for answer on 08.08.2016

List of Schemes of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises {including those of Office of Development Commissioner (MSME)}
1. Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises:

• International Cooperation
• Assistance to Training Institutions (ATI)
• Marketing Assistance
• Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP)
• Janshree Bima Yojana for Khadi Artisans
• Market Development Assistance (MDA)
• R&D Activities of Coir Board under Central Sector Plan of Science &
Technology (S&T)
• Rejuvenation, Modernisation and Technology Upgradation of Coir Industry
(REMOT)
• CSS of Export Market Promotion
• Skill Upgradation & Quality improvement and Mahila Coir Yojana


2. Office of the Development Commissioner (MSME)

• Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme
• MSE - Cluster Development Programme
• Tool Rooms & Tech. Institutions
• Credit Guarantee Scheme
• Technology Upgradation and Quality Certification (TEQUP)
• Lean Manufacturing Scheme
• Incubation Centre
• Design Clinics Scheme for MSME Sector
• Intellectual Property Facilitation Centre (IPFC)
• TREAD
• Technology Centres Systems Programme (TCSP) - EAP
• QMS/QTT including Zero Defect Zero Effect: ZED
• Domestic Market (MATU)
• National Award (Entrepreneur & Quality)
• ISO 9000/14001 Reimbursement


3. National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC)

• Performance and Credit Rating
• Bank Credit Facilitation
• Raw Material Assistance
• Single Point Registration
• Infomediary Services
• Marketing Intelligence Services Lease
• Bill Discounting
• NSIC Infrastructure


i. Exhibition cum Marketing Development Business Park
ii. Exhibition Hall, Hyderabad
iii. IT Incubator
iv. Exhibition Grounds, New Delhi
v. Software Technology and Business Parks.

